

NEW ZEALAND HEALTH PRACTITIONERS DISCIPLINARY TRIBUNAL

TE RÕPŪ WHAKATIKA KAIMAHI HAUORA

	HPDT NO	1183/Med21/520P
	UNDER	the Health Practitioners Competence Assurance Act 2003 ("the Act")
	IN THE MATTER	of a disciplinary charge laid against a health practitioner under Part 4 of the Act
	BETWEEN	A PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT COMMITTEE appointed by the MEDICAL COUNCIL OF NEW ZEALAND
		Applicant
	AND	DR H of X, registered medical practitioner
		Practitioner
TRIBUNAL	Ms T Baker Chair	
On the papers		

## S.92A INTERIM ORDER FOR NAME SUPPRESSION OF PRACTITIONER AND S.98 ORDER FOR NAME SUPPRESSION OF COMPLAINANT

- [1] An application for interim name suppression was filed on behalf of the practitioner on 6 August 2021.
- [2] In a Memorandum of Counsel for the PCC dated 13 August 2021, the PCC consented to an application for an interim order to be made but indicated that any application for permanent name suppression would be opposed.
- [3] The Chair has considered the application and as the PCC has consented to an interim order being made, is satisfied that the application is appropriate. A section 92A order for interim name suppression of the practitioner and any details that may identify him, is made until further order of the Tribunal.
- [4] The making of this order does not indicate the outcome of an application for permanent name suppression should one be made.
- [5] The PCC sought a section 98 application for the suppression of the name of the complainant and any details that may identify her.
- [6] The Chair is satisfied that a section 98 order is appropriate in this case. A permanent order for non-publication of the name and any identifying details of the complainant is made.

**DATED** at Wellington this 17<sup>th</sup> day of August 2021

MuodorBa.

T Baker Chair Health Practitioners Disciplinary Tribunal